

ITEM NO.101-PH

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1525/2009

VINUBHAI RANCHHODBHAI PATEL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJIVBHAI DUDABHAI PATEL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1526-1527/2009 (II-B)

Date : 13-03-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.(AC)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR
Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
Mr. Avnish M. Oza, Adv.

Crl A no.1526-27/09

Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Crl. A no. 1525/09

Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Wadhvani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On hearing, we realise that it is necessary to examine the following documents connected with the case where the original

records have been received. We see that all the documents are recorded in vernacular language, therefore, there is a need for translating the same because without examining these documents, no further proceedings are possible in this Court. We, therefore, direct the Registry to translate the following 10 documents within a period of one week and supply copies of the same to learned counsel appearing in the matters:

1. Complaint in both the cases.
2. FIR in both the cases.
3. Spot Panchnama in both the cases.
4. Recovery Panchnama in both the cases.
5. Complaint in the counter case given by Accused No. 7.
6. Wound certificate of all the witnesses.
7. Wound certificate of accused no. 7.
8. Charges framed by the trial Court in both the cases.
9. Post-Mortem certificates of all the deceased.
10. Inquest Panchanamas

Having regard to the nature of the matters, we also deem it appropriate to request Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel to assist the Court as Amicus Curiae. Registry is directed to supply full set of papers to Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel.

List on 4th April, 2018 as part-heard.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
AR CUM PS

(ANJU DUA)
COURT MASTER